
GENERAL AGREEMENT ON

TARIFFS AND TRADE

RESTRICTED
*

COM.TEX/SB/1759
7 August 1992

Special Distribution

Textiles Surveillance Body

ARRANGEMENT REGARDING INTERNATIONAL TRADE IN TEXTILES

Notification transmitted under Article 4

Extension and amendment of the bilateral agreement between
Canada and the Czech and Slovak Federal Republic

The Textiles Surveillance Body received a notification from Canada of
the extension and amendment of its bilateral agreement with the Czech1and
Slovak Federal Republic for the period 1 January to 31 December 1992.

The TSB had received the notification under Articles 7 and 8 when the
Czech and Slovak Federal Republic had not accepted the extension of the
1986 Protocol. By the time of review, the Czech and Slovak Federal
Republic had accepted the extension.

The TSB has therefore decided to review the notification in accordance
with its procedures for notifications received under Article 4. The TSB
has examined the relevant documentation and is forwarding the text of the
notification to participating countries for their information.

¹The bilateral agreement is contained in COM.TEX/SB/1445.
See COM.TEX/SB/359 Annex B.

*
English only/Anglais seulement/Inglés solamente

92-1084



COM.TEX/SB/1759
Page 2

CANADA - CZECHOSLOVAKIA CONSULTATIONS

AGREED RECORD OF DISCUSSIONS, 18 DECEMBER 1991

1. Delegations representing the Government of Canada and the Government
of the Czech and Slovak Federal Republic met on 17-18 December 1991, in
Prague to discuss the extension of the Arrangement between the Government
of the Czech and Slovak Federal Republic and the Government of Canada
relating to the export from Czechoslovakia of certain textiles and textile
products for import into Canada (the Arrangement).

2. During these discussions, it was agreed that the Arrangement would be
extended for one year beyond its current date of expiration of
31 December 1991, and that accordingly it would remain in effect for the
period of 1 January to 31 December 1992.

3. For the period of extension of the Arrangement during 1992, the
attached Annex would replace Annex I of the original Arrangement.

4. The agreement on extension of the Arrangement would be without
prejudice to any conclusions which may be reached respecting international
trade in textiles and textile products in the framework of the Multilateral
Trade Negotiations (the Uruguay Round).

For the Government of the For the Government
Czech and Slovak Federal Republic of Canada



-
RE

S1
AI

NT
LE

IE
LS

(A)
(B)

(C)
(D)

(E
)

(F)
(G)

(H
)

Ca
te

go
ry

Numbe
r

Sh
or

t
De

sc
ri

pt
io

n
19
92

Re
st

ra
in

t
Gr

ow
th

Sw
in
g

ca
rr

yo
ve

r/
Co
mb
in
ed

Co
nv

er
si

on
Fa

ct
or

Le
ve
l

Ca
rr
y
Fo

rw
ae

d
Fl
ex
ib
il
it
y

(M
2/

Un
it

)
(E
)

(F
)

Gr
ou
p
A(

Cl
ot

hi
ng

)
(U

ni
ts

)

1.
Tr
ou
se
rs
,

sh
or
ts

ov
er

al
ls

31
0.

01
3

6%
7%

10
%

(5
%)

15
%

1.
4

an
d

co
ve

ra
ll

s,
MB
WG
CI

2.
Fi

ne
su
it
s,

MB
67
,1
83

4%
7%

10
$

(5
%)

15
%

3.
6

Gr
ou

p
B

(T
ex
ti
le
s)

(K
g)

3.
Wo

rs
te

d
fa
br
ic
s

20
2.
23
9

3%
7%

10
%

(5
%)

15
%

3.
8

4.
Co
tt
on

te
rr
y

to
we

ls
wa

sh
25
8.
31
4

6%e
7%

10
%

(5
%)

15
%

2.
8

cl
ot
h

an
d

se
ts

No
te

:
No

sw
in
g

be
tw
ee
n

pr
od

uc
ts

in
Gr
ou
p
A

an
d

pr
od
uc
ts

in
Gr

ou
p

B.

Page3
COM.TEX/SB/1759 >


